General Mandate is 46,438,196 Shares. As at the date of this announcement, the Company has
not allotted and issued any Shares pursuant to the General Mandate and the General Mandate is
sufficient for the allotment and issue of the Subscription Shares.

Application for Listing

An application will be made by the Company to the Stock Exchange for the listing of, and
permission to deal in, the Subscription Shares.

– 5 –

FUND-RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST 12 MONTHS

The Company had not conducted any other fund-raising activities in the past 12 months
immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 253,890,982 Shares in issue. The
following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this
announcement and immediately upon the Completion and the allotment and issue of the
Subscription Shares (assuming there will be no change in the share capital of the Company
prior to the Completion):

Shareholder
As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately upon the
allotment and issue of the

Subscription Shares
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%

China Clean Energy
Technology Limited
(Note) 50,316,589 19.82 50,316,589 18.16

Yu Qingrui 133,511 0.05 133,511 0.05
The Subscriber 21,700,000 8.55 44,888,310 16.20
Other Shareholders 181,740,882 71.58 181,740,882 65.59

Total 253,890,982 100.00 277,079,292 100.00

Note:	 China Clean Energy Technology Limited is wholly-owned by Mr. Lai Long Wai, an executive Director
and Mr. Lai Long Wai is deemed to have interests in the Shares held by China Clean Energy Technology
Limited.

REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE SUBSCRIPTION

The principal activity of the Company is investment holding. The subsidiaries of the Company
are principally engaged in (i) property investment, management and agency; (ii) securities
trading and investment; (iii) provision of financing services; (iv) high technology business; (v)
securities brokerage business; and (vi) hotel operation and ancillary business.